
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019
Time: 5.30 pm.
Venue: Number One Riverside

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

4.  MINUTES 3 - 6

For the Committee to approve the Minutes of the meeting held on the 
16th July 2019.

5.  CORPORATE PLAN (2019 - 2022) 7 - 14

For the Committee to receive the Corporate Plan 2019-2022.

6.  DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-2020 15 - 41

For Members to receive and scrutinise the Directorate Plans 2019-20.

7.  FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 42 - 49

To consider the Council’s financial position, as at the end of May 2018.

8.  BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2022/23 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND 
PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT 

50 - 71

To inform the Committee of the budget guidelines, timetable and 
method of public engagement.

Public Document Pack



9.  EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY REPORT 2018/19 72 - 82

The Committee will receive the Employment Equality Report 2018/19.

10.  HEALTH RELATED ABSENCE REPORTING 83 - 87

The Committee will be updated on Health Related Absence Reporting.

11.  WORKFORCE WELLBEING 88 - 89

The Committee is asked to consider recommendations for building a 
workforce wellbeing framework and action plan for the organisation.

12.  TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW 90 - 205

The Committee will receive a report on Township Funds.

13.  WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 206 - 210

To consider the Committee’s work Programme 2019/20.

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
Councillor David Bamford Councillor Malcolm Boriss
Councillor Michael Holly Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Amna Mir Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Shaun O'Neill Councillor Liam O'Rourke
Councillor Faisal Rana Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Elsie Wraighte

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
John Addison

01706 924829
john.addison@rochdale.gov.uk



CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 18 June 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Holly (Chair); Councillors O'Rourke and 
Robinson, Bamford, Besford and Wraighte.

OFFICERS: Julie Murphy (Deputy Chief Finance Officer), Caroline Wolfenden 
(Head of Corporate Policy and Performance) and John Addison (Senior 
Governance Officer).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Joinson, Councillor Nolan, 
Councillor O'Neill and Councillor Rana

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interests.

96 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no items of business declared under this item.

97 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

There were on items of business under this item.

98 MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 11th February 2019 be signed as 
a correct record, and that the Committee also acknowledge the informal notes 
of the meeting held on the 20th March 2019 as an accurate record of the 
discussion.

99 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2018-19 
QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director (Information, 
Customers and Communities) detailing the progress at the end of quarter 4 
(1st January 2019 – 31st March 2019) towards achievements of the targets 
contained in the Resources Directorate Plan 2018/2019 and in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2018/2019.

In considering the Resources Directorate element of the report, Members 
were updated on the three actions that were still outstanding and Members 
were advised on the progress that was being made on all of these actions, 
which were due to be completed in line with revised timetables. In respect of 
the item relating to the ‘OD – Develop Workforce Planning’ (R18009) it was 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



noted that this would be subject to a separate report and reviewed at a future 
meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members raised concerns that a new version of the Corporate Plan had not as 
yet been presented to the Committee or had been implemented for the start of 
the municipal year. It was reported that the Corporate Plan would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2018-19 Quarter 
4 Performance be noted.

100 DELEGATED APPROVAL REPORT 2018/19

The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented to Members a report that 
provided details of approvals of spend under delegated powers, Financial 
Regulations 2a and 2d, in relation to Revenue and Capital Schemes funded 
by additional grants or income during 2018/19.

It was reported that capital and revenue expenditure aimed to support the 
delivery of services and the achievement of priorities and objectives. The 
Financial Regulations give delegated authority to Directors to approve 
additional expenditure up to £250,000, if the additional expenditure was 
funded by additional grants/contributions. 

It was reported that there had been no approvals for amounts between 
£250,000 and £500,000 in 2018/19. 

Members were informed that an annual report was required under Financial 
Regulations, to provide details of approvals given under delegated powers. It 
was noted that the extent to which delegated powers had been exercised to 
approve revenue and capital expenditure met from grants/income during 
2018/19 was outlined in in the report.

RESOLVED:
[...]
into 
use. It was noted that budgets for projects that did not spend its whole budget 
for whatever reason was put back into the corporate account and that the 
Council had a number of policies in place to address vacant properties.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

103 WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair presented to the Committee a draft Work Programme for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year. Members considered all areas of the remit of the 
corporate overview and Scrutiny Committee in selecting what areas to 
scrutinise.

The Committee agreed that moving forward some financial reports could be 
present to the Committee via a presentation covering a number of key reports 
at once. Members also wished where possible to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny.

Page 5



Members also requested that information relating to the Township Service be 
presented to a future meeting and the Chair advised that he was shortly due 
to meet with the Townships Manager to discuss the future scrutiny of 
Township services.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee’s Work Programme 2019/20 be noted.

2. That a report relating to the Council’s Townships function be submitted 
to a future meeting of the Committee.

3. That the Committee receive the Corporate and Directorate plans at the 
next meeting of the Committee.

Page 6



Report to Informal Cabinet

Date of Meeting Meeting Date 23rd July 
2019

Portfolio Portfolio Holder for 
Resources

Report Author Caroline Wolfenden
Public/Private Document

Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022

Executive Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to:-

1.1.Present a first draft of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022
 

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members:-

2.1.Consider the plan content and provide any comments and amendments.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1 The current plan covers the period 2016 - 2019. A new plan is required to 
outline the Council’s future direction of travel 

Key Points for Consideration

4.1 The draft plan sets out the Council’s priorities for the next three years.

4.2 It is the Policy Team’s intention to support development of simpler plans that 
are accessible and customer facing. The new draft is just 2 pages (back to back). 
We will work with the Communications Team to deliver a corporate design. 

4.3 The Council vision was agreed by Leadership Team as part of development 
sessions with the Local Government Association. It is ‘To make our borough a 
great place to grow up, get on and live well’

4.4 The Council has recently reviewed its values and behaviours which have 
been incorporated into the Chief Executives foreword. These include Passion, 
Pioneering and open and Pride. 

4.5 The Council has previously worked to the themes of People, Place and 
Prosperity. It is considered that prosperity is a condition of people and place and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



as such we have reworked our priorities to Prosperous People and Places. The 
Leader’s foreword explains what we mean by this.

4.6 Our themes align with regional priorities as the Greater Manchester Strategy 
is titled: Our People, Our Place. Other Greater Manchester Corporate Plans that 
have followed this theme include Wigan Council: Confident Place, Confident 
People and Tameside Council: Our People, Our Place, Our Plan.

4.7 The Health and Wellbeing Board has identified 10 borough outcomes, 5 of 
which fit with the theme of people and 5 with place. It is the Council’s intention to 
seek agreement from partners in adopting these as the strategic partnership 
priorities. They include:

 People get a good start - All children are healthy and ready to succeed when 
they start school and all children and young adults achieve their potential.

 People are protected - All residents are protected from harm, through support 
in times of need and by safeguarding and protecting those who are vulnerable.

 People are resilient - All residents have good mental wellbeing, are resilient,    
enjoy life, and are able to cope with life’s chal
[...]
tutory consultation 
around the GM Clean Air Plan

Support TfGM in the 
production and submission of 
the Full Business Case for the 
GM Clean Air Plan

Support TfGM with the 
location,  commissioning and 
maintenance of a real-time 
monitoring station within the 
Borough

July  2019

July 2019

October 
2019

December 
2019

March 
2020

Nicola 
Rogers

Place
People 
Prosperit
y 

Working across 
organisational 
boundariesP

age 40



13

Accelerated 
Housing 
Programme

Donna 
Bowler

June 2019

March 2020

Commission consultant study 
to inform approach to 
delivering higher value housing

Promote at an agreed annual 
programme of sites for the 
development of higher value 
housing in order to widen 
housing choice and retain 
economically active 
households.

September 
2019

November
2019

Robert 
Scott

Donna 
Bowler

Place 
People 
Prosperit
y

Working across 
organisational 
boundaries

P
age 41



Report to Cabinet

Date of Meeting 30th July 2019
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Stuart Smith (Resources 
Directorate)

Public/Private Document Public

Finance Update Report 2019/20

Executive Summary

To inform Cabinet and the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
Council’s forecast 2019/20 financial position as at the end of May 2019.

1.1 The Finance Update Report contains detail of the following:

 Capital spend is forecast to be in line with budget after approved 
rephasing in Economy of £3.500m.

 The forecast Revenue position is a pressure of £4.805m.
 Savings of £0.135m are forecast to be achieved, as part of the 

Revenue budget.
 Forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund surplus position of £1.345m.

1.2 Effective financial management is essential if the Council is to keep spending 
within available resources. It is vital that services make adjustments in 
spending to ensure that they spend in line with the approved budget.

Recommendation

2.1 The forecast 2019/20 budget positions for Capital, Revenue
[...]
data

- Race

- Disability

- Gender

- Age

- Other protected characteristic groups

4

5

6

7

7

Equality Monitoring Data

- Table 1:  Rochdale Borough Council Workforce

- Table 2:  Recruitment

- Table 3:  Starters and leavers

- Table 4:  Maternity data

- Table 5:  Discipline and Grievance

8

9 – 10

11

11

11

Page 73



3 | P a g e

INTRODUCTION 

Rochdale Borough Council is seeking to ensure the composition of its workforce reflects the diverse local 
community, and to offer equality of opportunity in employment. The Council is compliant with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality information of the workforce and this 
report illustrates our progress.  

This report provides information for the financial year ending on 31st March 2019 and aims to demonstrate 
the progress and achievements in increasing the composition over time to show how the workforce 
diversity has changed, and how this compares to the demographic of Rochdale Borough (based on the 
2011 census data).  All workforce data reported is based on figures excluding schools.

The Council has established an Equality and Diversity Steering Group to support its commitment to 
integrate equality, diversity and inclusion throughout its services.  A key component of the Strategy will be 
equality, diversity and inclusion in employment which will look to address those areas where the Council is 
under-represented when compared to the local population.

Page 74



4 | P a g e

RACE

At the end of March 2019, 11.09% of Council employees were from a Black or Minority Ethnic (BME) 
background and 85.70% of the workforce were White British.  The rate for employees from a BME 
background has been steadily increasing year on year over the last 7 years, with 8.38% of staff being from 
a BME background in 2013, to 11.09% by March 2019.  Only 3.21% of the Council workforce had not 
declared their ethnic origin.  

3%

11%

86%

Ethnicity unknown
Ethnic minority 
staff number
[...]
 Absence Reporting

Executive Summary

1. The report provides third quarter, fourth quarter and year end health related 
absence figures to Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Overall the number of days lost per FTE is 9.86 for 2018/19 with the main 
reasons for absence being stress/depression and operative/post operative.  
The directorates with the highest number of days lost per FTE are Adult Care, 
Children’s Services and Neighbourhoods.

Looking at the latter part of 2018/19, the third quarter health related absence 
figures (October - December 2018) indicate that 2.26 days per FTE were lost, 
with an increase in the fourth quarter (January – March 2019) to 2.47 days per 
FTE lost.

When compared to the same period in 2017/18 the trend is the same in that 
Q4 FTE days lost increases slightly compared to Q3 FTE days lost.  However 
the percentage increase for 2018/19 between the quarters is higher than that 
for 2017/18.  

Recommendation

2. It is recommended that Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the Council’s position for 2018/19.

Reason for Recommendation

3. To provide Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
an update of the health related absence data.

Key Points for Consideration

4. The third quarter health related absence figures indicate that the overall level for 
the Authority was 2.26 days per FTE (a reduction of 0.10 from the same quarter in 
2017/18).  63% were due to long term sickness absence with the remaining 37% 

Page 83

Agenda Item 10



due to short term absence.  When compared to the same period in 2017/18, the 
percentage split is similar with long term absence taking 66% of the number of FTE 
days lost and 34% for short term absence.

The fourth quarter figures show a slight increase compared to the same period last 
year in that 2.74 days were lost per FTE, an increase of 0.03 days (2.71 days lost).

Compared to the same period last year, long term absence 
[...]
sation responsibility.  

Consultation

7    Informatino Information has been collated from mini Health assessments, sickness absence 
data, an employee wellbeing survey and consultation has ensued with the joint 
leadership network, and a group of Wellbeing Champions from throughout the 
organisation. 

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8. 

Leadership Report 
Dec 18 Final.docx

Wellbeing Champion 
Role Description.docx

RBC Workplace 
Wellbeing Priorities v2.pptx

For Further Information Contact: Dianne Gardner, Public Health Specialist
Dianne.gardner@rochdale.gov.uk
Rosemary Barker, Head of Workforce 
and OD 
rosemary.barker@rochdale.gov.uk 

Page 89



Agenda Item

Report to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting 23 July 2019
Portfolio Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Valery White
Public/Private Document Public Document

Township Funds Review

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report reviews the Townships revenue and capital expenditure during 
2018/19.

1.2 Members are asked to note the information relating to the allocation, spend 
and carry forward of Township Funds during 2018/19.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members note the expenditure, commitments and carry forward of Township 
revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19. (Appendix 1).

2.2 Members note the evaluations received to date for some of the projects 
funded (Appendix 2).

2.3 Members note the terms and conditions for Township revenue and capital 
funds for 2019/20 (Appendix 3).

2.4 Members note the delegation arrangements for Township Funds 2019/20 as 
detailed at 4.4 of this report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Management of the Township Funds is delegated to the Township Devolved 
Sub-Committees.

3.2 Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Borough’s 
communities and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

3.3 To enable committee to monitor and review the use of the Township Funds to 
ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.

Page 90

Agenda Item 12



4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Members note expenditure, commitments and balances for Township revenue 
and capital funds 2018/19 (Appendix 1). 

4.2 An annual review of Township revenue and capital funds has been undertaken 
by the Township Committees in June this year. Findings have influenced 
funding streams, the terms and conditions of the funds and the administration 
procedures for grant applications for 2019/20.

4.3 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Townships relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of 
grants; whether projects deliver value for money; applicants achieve their 
objectives and evidence their successes, and ensure that the completed 
projects funded complied with the terms and conditions of the Township 
Funds.  Grants awarded and projects funded have made a difference to the 
local community with improvements to local facilities, increased social 
interaction and delivery of solutions to address local needs.  All successful 
applicants are informed that it is a condition of the grant that they complete a 
project evaluation form.  Members are asked to note the summaries of 
evaluation information received on projects which have been funded as 
detailed in Appendix 2.

4.4 The delegation arrangements for Township Funds 2019/20 are as follows:

Heywood
a) Townships & Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 

Vice Chair of Heywood Township Committee, may make decisions on the 
allocation of funds to all projects for £5,000 and under.

b) Township Officer will refer projects over £5,000 to the next Heywood 
Township Delegated Sub-Committee for decision.

c) Township Office will refer projects to be funded from Ward Funds to Ward 
Councillors to seek their support. Decisions on Ward Funds are delegated 
to the Townships & Communities Manager in consultation with the Ward 
Councillors with the decisi
[...]
across the Townships. 
There are a number of measures that could mitigate this risk:

a) Townships consulted prior to the Council Calendar being approved.   
Township Officers could then ensure that meetings are scheduled to allow 
for Members to make decisions in a timely manner, so funds can be 
paid/transferred to services prior to financial year-end.

b) Increase decisions being made under delegated arrangements and  
reduce the number of deferred decisions at committees.

c) Members should not allocate any funds, particularly Ward and Members 
Funds, to projects that have not been properly assessed as viable, and 
formally costed.

d) Services could be more responsive to requests for site visits, the 
submitting of project briefs and progressing commissioned schemes.

6.2 The Townships Plan forms part of the Council’s policy framework.  Funds are 
allocated across the Townships in line with the identified priorities.

6.3 The purpose of the Township Funds is to enable Township Committees to 
meet their respective Township priorities and to deliver actions to meet those 
priorities.

6.4 Rochdale North Township Committee has agreed a limit of £3,000 for 
delegated decisions, whilst all other Townships have agreed to delegate 
decisions up to £5,000. This may be open to challenge if it is found that 
Rochdale North has, without justification, departed from the consistency of 
decision making which may be deemed as lacking in fairness.

7. Consultation

7.1 None

Background Papers Place of Inspection

None N/A

For Further Information Contact: Valery White
Valery.white@rochdale.gov.uk
01706 924858

Page 93



OVERALL SUMMARY - REVENUE           £  % Actual 
Spend 

 % Actual + 
Committed 

Budget b/f 2017/18 17,583         64.61% 88.17%
Base Budget 2018/19 58,000         
Income/Adjustments 2018/19 - 
Budget Available 2018/19 75,583         
Budgets transferred to services/Actuals 48,836         
Commitments 17,809         
Total Actual + Commitments 66,644       

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Tuesday, 23 July 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Holly (Chair); Councillors Mir, O'Neill, Rana, 
Robinson and Wraighte

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor Brett – Leader of the Council, 
Councillor D. Ali – Portfolio Holder for Resources.

OFFICERS: Mark Widdup (Director of Neighbourhoods), Julie Murphy – Chief 
Finance Officer, David Wilcock – Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and 
Workforce), Donna Bowler (Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods), Jill 
McGregor (Assistant Director), Rosemary Barker (Head of Workforce and 
Organisational Development), Caroline Wolfenden (Head of Corporate Policy 
and Performance) and Valery White (Neighbourhoods).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Bamford, Councillor Boriss, 
Councillor Joinson, Councillor Nolan and Councillor O'Rourke

10 APOLOGIES

Members considered the issue of quorum and what could be done to try and 
help the issue. Members felt that the Committee should revert to its previous 
start time of 6pm as some Members had difficulty making 5:30pm.

RESOLVED

1) That Apologies from Councillors Bamford, Boriss, Joinson, Nolan and 
O’Rourke be noted.

2) That future meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
start at 6pm.

11 APOLOGIES

Members considered the issue of quorum and what could be done to try and 
help the issue. Members felt that the Committee should revert to its previous 
start time of 6pm as some Members had difficulty making 5:30pm.

RESOLVED

1) That Apologies from Councillors Bamford, Boriss, Joinson, Nolan and 
O’Rourke be noted.



2) That future meetings of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
start at 6pm.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declaration of interests.

13 ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

There were on items of business under this item.

14 MINUTES

That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th June 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

15 CORPORATE PLAN (2019 - 2022)

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council to the Meeting. The Leader 
had been invited to the meeting to present to Members the Corporate Plan for 
2019-2022.

The Leader of the Council and the Head of Corporate Policy and Performance 
presented to Members a draft of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2019 – 2022 for 
Members consideration and comments. It was noted that the current plan 
covered the period 2016 – 2019 and a new plan was required to outline the 
Council’s future direction of travel.

The Council’s new vision had been agreed by the Council’s Leadership Team 
as part of development sessions with the Local Government Association. The 
aim being ‘To make our Borough a great place to grow up, get on and live 
well’ 

It was reported that the Council had recently reviewed its values and 
behaviours which have been incorporated into the Chief Executives foreword 
of the Corporate Plan for 2019-2022. These include Passion, Pioneering and 
Open and Pride.

It was noted that the Council had previously worked to the themes of People, 
Place and Prosperity. It was reported that it was now considered that the 
value Prosperity was a condition of people and place and as such the Council 
had reworked its priorities to Prosperous People and Places. 

Members held a discussion with the Leader and Officers around the 10 
outcomes for the new Corporate Plan and the role they will play in helping the 
Council achieve its outcomes. Members further held discussions on the 
money being spent to improve the skills of young people in the Borough.



RESOLVED

That the Leader of the Council be thanked for his attendance and that the 
Committee note the draft Corporate Plan 2019-2022.

109 DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-2020

The Chair then welcomed the Leader of the Council (and portfolio holder 
responsible for Finance) and the Portfolio Holder for Resources to the 
meeting. Both Members had been invited to the meeting to update the 
Committee on their Directorate Plans for 2019-2020.

The Directorate Plans for 2019-2020 were broken down into the Resources 
Directorate Plan 2019/2020 and the Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 
2019/2020. The Directorate Plans outlined the action the directorates will be 
taking over the coming year, to support the Council’s long-term vision and 
strategic priorities.

In considering the Resources Directorate element of the report, Members 
were updated on the actions that would be undertaken during 2019-2020. In 
respect of the item relating to the ‘To explore the potential for Artificial 
Intelligence in business processes (R19020)’ it was noted that as this topic 
was still in progress. Members requested a report on this issue be brought to 
a future meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

In regards to the Neighbourhoods Directorate, Members were informed that 
the directorate was now responsible for public protection, alongside 
responsibility for crime and disorder. 

Two areas Members held discussions around were firstly in relation to plans 
to tackle homelessness in the Borough and secondly to try and continue to 
increase recycling rates. It was noted that the Council over the last few years 
had increased recycling figures from 20% to 55%.

Members also held a discussion around the Greater Manchester Green Air 
Plan and the Aglysis contract, the latter of which would be presented to a 
future meeting of the Council.

The Chair took the opportunity to congratulate the Councils former Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer on her promotion to the Chief Finance Officer for the 
Council.

RESOLVED

1) That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2019-20 be 
noted.

2) That a report on Artificial Intelligence in business processes (R19020) 
be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.



10 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2019/20

The Chief Finance Officer presented to the Committee a report which outlined 
details of the Council’s financial position as at the end of May 2019. The 
Committee was advised that the report would be presented to Cabinet at its 
meeting on 30th July 2019.

Members were informed that the Capital spend was forecast to be in line with 
budget after approved re-phasing in Economy of £3.500m, the forecast 
Revenue position was a pressure of £4.805m. It was further reported that 
savings of £0.135m were forecast to be achieved, as part of the Revenue 
budget and a forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund surplus position of £1.345m.

The Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care was invited to the Committee 
again to provide Members with an update on how the service was planning to 
reduce its predicted overspend. It was noted that there were monthly 
meetings chaired by the Chief Executive with a number of Directors to monitor 
and review Children’s Social Care overspend.

RESOLVED: 

That the financial update be noted.

11 BUDGET 2020/21 TO 2022/23 GUIDELINES, TIMETABLE AND PUBLIC 
ENGAGEMENT

The Committee received a report from the Council’s Chief Finance Officer that 
would recommended to the Cabinet, at its meeting on 30th June 2019, 
approval of the budget guidelines, timetable and methods of public 
engagement to be used in preparing the detailed 2020/21 to 2022/23 budget.

Members were reminded that the Council is legally obliged to set a balanced 
budget and the report set out a planning process for the budget including 
details of the assumptions used in the preparation of the budget to ensure 
they were agreed, reasonable and consistently applied by all services. 

The report also provided Members with the latest budget position for the 
Council and Heywood, Middleton and Rochdale Clinical Commissioning 
Group.

The Committee had a discussion with Officers around budget assumptions 
that included the Councils precept, Adult Social Care precept, assumed staff 
pay award and discretionary fee’s and Charges.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the proposed Budget 2020/21 to 2022/23 
Guidelines, Timetable and Public Engagement.



12 EMPLOYMENT EQUALITY REPORT 2018/19

The Head of Workforce and Organisation Development presented Members 
with the Employment Equality Report for 2018/2019.  The report informed 
Members that the Council was seeking to ensure the composition of its 
workforce reflects the diverse local community, and to offer equality of 
opportunity in employment. It was reported that the Council was compliant 
with the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty to publish equality 
information of its workforce.

This report provided information for the financial year ending on 31st March 
2019 and aimed to demonstrate the progress and achievements in increasing 
the composition over time to show how the workforce diversity had changed, 
and how this compared to the demographic of Rochdale Borough (based on 
the 2011 census data).  

It was noted that the Council had established an Equality and Diversity 
Steering Group to support its commitment to integrate equality, diversity and 
inclusion throughout its services.  A key component of the strategy would be 
equality, diversity and inclusion in employment which would look to address 
those areas where the Council was under-represented when compared to the 
local population.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

13 HEALTH RELATED ABSENCE REPORTING

The Head of Workforce and Organisation Development provided the 
Committee with a report on the health related absence figures for the fourth 
quarter and year end (2018/19). The report also contained an assessment 
against Directorate and Corporate targets. 

It was reported that the number of days lost per FTE was 9.86 for 2018/19, 
with the main reason for absence being stress/depression and operative/post-
operative.  It was noted that the directorates with the highest number of days 
lost per FTE were Adult Care, Children’s Services and Neighbourhoods. 

Members attention was brought to the latter part of 2018/19, the third quarter 
for health related absence figures (October - December 2018), which 
indicated that 2.26 days per FTE were lost, with an increase in the fourth 
quarter (January – March 2019) of 2.47 days per FTE lost. 

In response to Members questions it was reported that when compared to the 
same period in 2017/18 the trend was roughly the same for days lost. 
However, it was noted that the percentage increase for 2018/19 between the 
quarters was higher than that for 2017/18.



The Committee noted again that Tameside’s figure were significantly the best 
in Greater Manchester and the Chair, noting that this had been done 
previously asked if the Council could look again to see if there were any 
lessons that the Council could learn from Tameside Council in respect of their 
sickness absence management performance.

RESOLVED

That the note the report.

14 WORKFORCE WELLBEING

It was agreed that this item be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the item be deferred.

15 TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW

The Townships & Communities Manager present to the Committee a report 
that provided a review of the work of the Townships over the last municipal 
year, outlined the Townships revenue and capital expenditure during 2018/19 
and requested that the Committee note the information relating to the 
allocation, spend and carry forward of Township Funds during 2018/19

Members were reminded that the Management of the Township Funds was 
delegated to the Township Devolved Sub-Committees and that Township 
Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the Borough’s communities and 
environment, and help realise the Township priorities.

It was reported that an annual review of Township revenue and capital funds 
had been undertaken by the Township Committees in June 2019. The findings 
had influenced funding streams, the terms and conditions of the funds and the 
administration procedures for grant applications for 2019/20.

The report contained a number of appendices that outlined revenue and 
capital funds for all the townships, reviews of what the Townships had 
undertaken in the previous 12 months and the terms and conditions for 
Township revenue and capital funds for 2019/20.

Members held a discussion with the Townships & Communities Manager 
around reported underspends and how these were monitored and scrutinised. 
It was further brought to Members attention that the Rochdale North Township 
Committee had agreed a limit of £3,000 for delegated decisions, whilst all 
other Townships had agreed to delegate decisions up to £5,000. Members 
were informed that legal advice had been sought and that £3000 limit could be 
open to challenge if it was found that Rochdale North has, without justification, 



departed from the consistency of decision making which may be deemed as 
lacking in fairness.

The Chair and several Members on the Committee were also representatives 
on the Rochdale North Township Committee and were concerned that the 
Township may be open to challenge. It was felt the Townships & Communities 
Manager should seek further clarification on the matter and if confirmed 
Rochdale North Township Committee should be informed at its next meeting.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Committee note the expenditure, commitments and carry 
forward of Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 
2018/19.

2) That the evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded 
as outlined in the report be noted. 

3) That Committee note the terms and conditions for Township revenue 
and capital funds for 2019/20.

4) That the delegation arrangements for Township Funds 2019/20 as 
outlined in the report be noted.

5) That clarification be sought on the Rochdale North Township 
Committee delegated decision budget limit and presented back to the 
Township.

16 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT

Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
the municipal year 2019/2020. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.


